508816366 10/16/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI565999

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYBERCONIQ, Inc.	12/18/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	CYBERCONIQ INTERNATIONAL CORP.	
Street Address:	666 Burrard St.	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6C 2X8	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11411978
Application Number:	18538162

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 610-8893699

**Email:** berwynipdocket@barley.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin Myhre

Address Line 1: 2 Great Valley Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 110

Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69226-900
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI VAUGHAN
SIGNATURE:	LORI VAUGHAN
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=PatentAssignment#page1.tiff source=PatentAssignment#page2.tiff source=PatentAssignment#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068910 FRAME: 0321

508816366

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment") is entered into this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021, by and between CYBERCONIQ, Inc. (the "Assignor"), a corporation having an address at 227 West Market Street, Suite 103, York, Pennsylvania 17401, and CYBERCONIQ INTERNATIONAL CORP. (the "Assignee"), a Canadian corporation, duly organized under the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at 666 Burrard St., Vancouver, BC V6C 2X8, Canada.

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications ("Patents") listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto; and
- B. Under the terms of an Agreement and Plan of Merger between the parties, executed on October 28, 2021 ("Agreement and Plan of Merger"), Assignor has agreed to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to those Patents to Assignee.

#### **AGREEMENT:**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title, and interest in and to those Patents listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, and any and all reissues, extensions, continuations-in-whole or continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of the Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor agrees that it shall execute and/or deliver any additional instrument, and shall take any additional steps, reasonably requested by Assignee in order to effect, evidence, or perfect Assignee's rights in and to the Patents.

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Agreement and Plan of Merger shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger shall govern.

This Patent Assignment shall be executed simultaneously or in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

12114596.1

agreement. The parties agree that facsimile signatures on this Patent Assignment shall be deemed effective and equivalent to original signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment, effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
CYBERCONIQ, INC.  By:	CYBERCONIQ INTERNATIONAL CORP.  By:  Name:
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _13+ day of	
wry Commission Expires:	

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal CATHY J EVELER - Notary Public York County My Commission Expires May 20, 2027 Commission Number 1047073

## SCHEDULE A

### US PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Patent/Application Number	Title	Issue Date
11,411,978	System and Method for Implementing	08/09/2022
	Discriminated Cybersecurity	
	Interventions	
18/538,162	Cybersecurity System Having a Chatbot	N/A

# CA PATENTS/APPLICATION

Patent/Application Number	Title	Issue Date
CA 3,089,464	System and Method for Implementing	N/A
	Discriminated Cybersecurity	
	Interventions	

## **GB PATENTS/APPLICATION**

Patent/Application Number	Title	Issue Date
GB 2587911	System and Method for Implementing	03/22/2023
	Discriminated Cybersecurity	
	Interventions	

12114596.1

**RECORDED: 10/16/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 068910 FRAME: 0324